

No. S272113

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 20-16796
Appeal from U.S. District Court for Northern California
Case No. 3:19-cv-01988-EMC
Honorable Edward M. Chen

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

STEYER LOWENTHAL BOODROOKAS ALVAREZ & SMITH LLP

Andrew A. August, SBN 112851
aaugust@steyerlaw.com
235 Pine Street, 15th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 421-3400 / Fax (415) 421-2234

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983
ctobisman@gmsr.com
Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666
arotter@gmsr.com
Jeffrey E. Raskin, SBN 223608
jraskin@gmsr.com
Laura G. Lim, SBN 319125
llim@gmsr.com
6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100
Los Angeles, California 90048
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Uber Agrees The Economic Loss Rule Doesn't Bar Claims For Fraudulent Concealment In <i>Inducing A Contract</i> .	10
II. Claims For Fraudulent Concealment During Contractual Performance Should Also Be Exempt From The Economic Loss Rule.	11
A. Intentional concealment and affirmative misrepresentations must be on par: The claims that <i>Robinson Helicopter's</i> rationale would permit if defendant affirmatively lied must also be permitted if defendant intentionally concealed material information.	12
1. There's no basis to treat concealment and misrepresentations differently for purposes of the economic loss rule.	12
a. The sole difference between concealment and misrepresentation that Uber asserts—different pleading standards—doesn't exist.	12
b. Uber hasn't identified any inherent difference between concealment and misrepresentation when it comes to whether fraud violates a duty that's independent of the contract.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
c. Uber hasn't refuted that <i>Robinson Helicopter's</i> policy reasons for permitting fraudulent misrepresentation claims apply equally to fraud by concealment.	18
d. Uber ignores that applying different rules to fraud by concealment and fraud by misrepresentation would be unworkable.	21
2. Uber's arguments based on case law are meritless.	22
a. <i>Robinson Helicopter</i> has already explained that the economic loss rule's policy rationale doesn't apply to fraud. The Restatement agrees.	22
b. Uber's cherry-picked non-California authorities don't support the <i>California</i> rule that Uber urges.	23
c. Permitting fraudulent concealment claims is consistent with this Court's precedent.	27
B. <i>Robinson Helicopter</i> exempts fraud based on the nature of the tort.	31
1. <i>Robinson Helicopter</i> focused on the nature of fraud generally. In fact, that fraud was deeply intertwined with the conduct constituting a breach of contract.	32
2. Like the proper interpretation of <i>Robinson Helicopter</i> , the Restatement endorses the view that fraud is categorically outside the economic loss rule.	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
3. Mr. Rattagan’s position doesn’t “prove too much.”	37
4. Because <i>Robinson Helicopter’s</i> fraudulent misrepresentation exemption turns on the nature of fraud rather than the conduct underlying the fraud claim, so, too, does the fraudulent concealment exemption.	38
5. Mr. Rattagan’s fraudulent concealment claims don’t “duplicate” breach-of-contract claims.	38
C. <i>Robinson Helicopter’s</i> limitation of the fraud-during-performance exception to conduct risking certain types of harm was unnecessary. There should be no such limitation.	39
III. Uber Had A Duty To Disclose Information That Would Foreseeably Put Mr. Rattagan In Harm’s Way.	42
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATION	46
PROOF OF SERVICE	47
SERVICE LIST	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices, and Products Liability Litigation</i> (N.D. Cal., Oct. 25, 2016, MDL No. 2672 CRB) 2016 WL 6442227	17
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 567 F.3d 1120	13
<i>Spring Spectrum Realty Company, LLC v. Hartkopf</i> (N.D. Cal., Nov. 22, 2019, No. 19-cv-03099-JSC) 2019 WL 6251251	13
<i>Tilahun v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal., Aug. 16, 2022) 2022 WL 3591068	14
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 946	17
<i>Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503	29-30
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 862	43
<i>Branick v. Downey Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 235	14
<i>Cansino v. Bank of America</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 1462	13
<i>Committee on Children’s Television, Inc. v. General Foods, Corp.</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728	15
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543	10
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	27-28
<i>Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 85	30
<i>Hunter v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1174	28-29
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1191	17
<i>Lazar v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631	10, 27-30
<i>Milan Supply Chain Solutions, Inc. v. Navistar, Inc.</i> (Tenn. 2021) 627 S.W.3d 125	25
<i>Oasis West Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811	44-45
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 979	8-12, 16-25, 28, 30-42, 44
<i>Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 905	23
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> (Ida. 2018) 422 P.3d 1116	26
<i>Tiara Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc.</i> (Fla. 2013) 110 So.3d 399	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Voris v. Lampert</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1141	30-31
<u>Federal Rule</u>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 9(b)	14
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Farnsworth, <i>The Economic Loss Rule</i> (2016) 50 Val.L. Rev. 545	23, 36, 41
Restatement (Third) Agency § 8.15	43
Restatement (Third) of Torts, Liability For Economic Harm, § 3 § 9	35 15, 25, 36, 38
